

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

**STATE OF RHODE ISLAND,
RHODE ISLAND DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS,**

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 1:14-cv-78(S)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF JOINT MOTION
TO PROVISIONALLY ENTER THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
AND SCHEDULE FAIRNESS HEARING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	1
III.	FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
	A. The Written Examination.....	3
	B. The Video Examination.....	5
IV.	OVERVIEW OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT.....	6
	A. Injunctive Relief.....	6
	1. Interim Selection Process.....	6
	2. Development and Use of New Selection Devices.....	6
	B. Individual Relief.....	7
	1. Monetary Relief.....	7
	2. Priority Hiring with Noncompetitive Retroactive Seniority.....	8
	C. Procedure Following the Provisional Entry of the Settlement Agreement.....	9
	1. Notice of Settlement.....	9
	2. Fairness Hearing on the Terms of the Settlement Agreement.....	9
	3. Notice of Entry of the Settlement Agreement and Individual Relief Claims Process.....	10
	4. Fairness Hearing on Individual Relief.....	10
	D. Continuing Jurisdiction and Duration of the Settlement Agreement.....	11
V.	DISCUSSION.....	11
	A. Standard of Review.....	11
	B. The Settlement Agreement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate.....	13
	1. The Settlement Agreement Avoids Costly Protracted Litigation.....	13
	a. The United States Has Established the First Prong of a Disparate Impact Case.....	14
	b. The United States Contends There is Insufficient Evidence to Support the Job-Relatedness and Business Necessity of the Challenged Selection Practices.....	15
	c. The United States Has Proposed Viable Alternatives to the Current Selection Process.....	19
	2. The Settlement Agreement Provides Relief That Is Appropriate Under Title VII.....	19
	a. Injunctive Relief Should Be Awarded.....	20

- b. Individual Remedial Relief Should Be Awarded..... 21
 - 3. The Settlement Agreement Provides for Hearings to Ensure the Fairness of the Settlement Agreement, Protects Third Parties’ Rights, and Protects the Settlement Agreement from Collateral Attack..... 23
- VI. CONCLUSION 25**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody, 422 U.S. 405 (1975)..... 16, 20, 21

Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co., 415 U.S. 36 (1974)..... 11

Boston Chapter, N.A.A.C.P., Inc., v. Beecher, 504 F.2d 1017 (1st Cir. 1974)..... 16

Boston Police Superior Officers Fed’n v. City of Boston, 147 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 1998) 23

Bradley v. City of Lynn, 443 F. Supp. 2d 145 (D. Mass. 2006)..... 15, 16

Burney v. City of Pawtucket, 559 F. Supp. 1089 (D.R.I. 1983)..... 16

Bussie v. Allmerica Fin. Corp., 50 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D. Mass. 1999) 13

Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc., 450 U.S. 79 (1981) 11, 12, 14

Conservation Law Found. of New England, Inc., v. Franklin, 989 F.2d 54
(1st Cir. 1993) 12, 13, 21

Culbreath v. Dukakis, 630 F.2d 15 (1st Cir. 1980)..... 13

Donnelly v. Rhode Island Bd. of Governors for Higher Educ., 929 F. Supp. 583
(D.R.I. 1996), *aff’d*, 110 F.3d 2 (1st Cir. 1997)..... 16

Durrett v. Hous. Auth. of the City of Providence, 896 F.2d 600 (1st Cir. 1990) 12, 13, 20, 21

Edwards v. City of Houston, 78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996) 24

EEOC v. Hiram Walker & Sons, Inc., 768 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1985) 11

EEOC v. Astra U.S.A., Inc., 94 F.3d 738 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 11

Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co., 424 U.S. 747 (1976)..... 21, 23

Fudge v. City of Providence Fire Dep’t, 766 F.2d 650 (1st Cir. 1985) 15

Giusti-Bravo v. U.S. Veterans Admin., 853 F. Supp. 34 (D.P.R. 1993) 14

Griggs v. Duke Power Co., 401 U.S. 424 (1971) 15

Hutchinson v. Patrick, 636 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 12

In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig., 588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009) 12

Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States, 431 U.S. 324 (1977)..... 14, 20, 21

Johnson v. Allyn & Bacon, Inc., 731 F.2d 64 (1st Cir. 1984)..... 21

Jones v. City of Boston, 752 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2014) 4, 15

Local No. 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland, 478 U.S. 501 (1986) 11

Ricci v. DeStefano, 557 U.S. 557 (2009) 4, 7, 14, 16

United States v. Brennan, 650 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 17

United States v. Cannons Eng'g Corp., 899 F.2d 79 (1st Cir. 1990)..... 12, 14
United States v. Massachusetts, 781 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D. Mass. 2011)..... 16
United States v. Massachusetts, 869 F. Supp. 2d 189 (D. Mass. 2012)..... 12, 22
United States v. New Jersey, 1995 WL 1943013 (D.N.J. March 14, 1995) 24
Voss v. Rolland, 592 F.3d 242 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 12
Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust, 487 U.S. 977 (1988) 15
Wrenn v. Sec'y, Dep't of Veterans Affairs, 918 F.2d 1073 (2d Cir. 1990) 21

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e, *et seq.*..... 1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k) 2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(i) 15
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(ii) 19
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(n)(1) 23
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g) 21
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-6..... 1

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1607 16
